

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA**

---

**NO. 23-0093**

**IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR WOODBURY COUNTY  
CASE NO. ESPR055208**

---

**GARY DEAN JANSSEN and LARRY DALE JANSSEN, Plaintiffs-  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,**

**v.**

**THE SECURITY NATIONAL BANK OF SIOUX CITY, IA, as  
Executor of the Estate of Richard D. Janssen and SHERYL ANN  
COLLINS, Individually, Defendants-Appellees**

---

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR WOODBURY COUNTY  
HONORABLE JUDGE ZACHARY S. HINDMAN, PRESIDING**

---

**DEFENDANT-APPELLEE SHERYL ANN COLLINS  
FINAL BRIEF**

---

**RYLAND DEINERT  
KLASS LAW FIRM, LLP  
4280 SERGEANT ROAD, SUITE 290  
SIOUX CITY, IA 51106  
TELEPHONE: 712.252.1866  
FACSIMILE: 712.252.5822  
ATTORNEYS FOR  
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE SHERYL ANN COLLINS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b>	<b>3, 4</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>ROUTING STATEMENT</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE FACTS</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>STANDARD OF REVIEW</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>ARGUMENT</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>I. PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO COMPLY         WITH I.C.A. § 633.312 &amp; RULE 1.234</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT RETAIN         AUTHORITY TO HEAR THE CASE IN THE ABSENCE         OF STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH I.C.A. § 633.312</b>	<b>21</b>
<b>CONCLUSION</b>	<b>23</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</b>	<b>24</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b>	<b>24</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF FILING</b>	<b>25</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COST</b>	<b>25</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Brown v. Kay</i> , 889 F.Supp.2d 468 (S.D. N.Y. 2012)	13
<i>Classon v. Classon</i> , 786 N.W.2d 873 (Table), 2010 WL 2383432, *4, n.3 (Iowa App. 2010)	11
<i>Continental Western Ins. Co. v. Morrison Freight Lines, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 8452783, *2 (N.D. Ind. 2006)	13
<i>Ditch v. Hess</i> , 2112 N.W.2d 442, 449-50 (Iowa 1973)	15
<i>Elmore v. Woudenberg</i> , 728 N.W.2d 225 (Iowa App. 2006)	7
<i>Estate of Strong</i> , 791 N.W.2d (Iowa App. 2010)	21
<i>Florida Land Rock Phosphate Co. v. Anderson</i> , 39 So. 392-396 (Fla. 1905)	16
<i>Francksen v. Miller</i> , 297 N.W.2d 375, 378 (Iowa 1980)	14
<i>Glenn v. Farmland Foods, Inc.</i> , 344 N.W.2d 240, 243 (Iowa 1984)	8
<i>In Re Detention of Fowler</i> , 784 N.W.2d 184, 187 (Iowa 2010)	11-12
<i>In re Ditz' Estate</i> , 125 N.W.2d 814, 818 (Iowa 1964)	12, 13, 18
<i>In Re Estate of Boyd</i> , 634 N.W.2d 630, 638-39 (Iowa 2001)	11
<i>In Re Estate of Kremer</i> , 845 N.W.2d 70, 74-76 (Iowa App. 2014)	14
<i>In Re Estate of Laude</i> , NO. 20-1399, 2022 WL at *6, (Iowa App. 2022)	19
<i>In Re Estate of Warrington</i> , 686 N.W.2d 198, 202 (Iowa 2004)	19
<i>Provident Tradesmens Bank &amp; Trust v. Patterson</i> , 390 U.S. 102, 110 (Supreme Court 1968)	18

<i>Rice v. Seventeen Twenty Associates</i> , 2000 WL 278752 (Iowa App.) (March 15, 2000)	<b>15</b>
<i>Sear v. Clayton Cnty. Zoning Bd.</i> , 590 N.W.2d 512, 517 (Iowa 1999)	<b>13</b>
<i>Tod v. Crisman</i> , 99 N.W. 686, 689 (Iowa 1971)	<b>16</b>
<i>Turner v. CCRC of Cedar Rapids, LLC</i> , No. 20-1210, 2021 WL 3075713 *2 (Iowa App. July 21, 2021)	<b>21</b>
<i>Vogelaar v. Polk County Zoning Bd. Of Adjustment</i> , 188 N.W.2d 860, 861 (Iowa 1971)	<b>16</b>
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
Iowa Code § 633.312	<b>passim</b>
<b><u>Other Legal Authority</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
59 Am.Jur. 2 <sup>nd</sup> Parties § 119	<b>20</b>
Black’s Law Dictionary, (6 <sup>th</sup> Ed. 1990)	<b>10</b>
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> , (11 <sup>th</sup> Ed. 2019)	<b>9</b>
7 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedures</i> § 1609 (3d ed. April 2022 update)	<b>17, 18</b>
Iowa Rule of Civ. Pro. 1.234	<b>passim</b>
